ORDINANCE NO. 2023-10

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BERLIN CHAPTER 315, ARTICLE XVI, §315-33 SCHEDULE II: NO STOPPING OR STANDING TO ADD PRESIDENTIAL DRIVE, BOTH SIDES, ENTIRE LENGTH, WEEKDAYS 7:00 A.M. THROUGH 9:00 A.M. AND 2:00 P.M. THROUGH 3:00 P.M. IN THE BOROUGH OF BERLIN, COUNTY OF CAMDEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the Borough of Berlin ("Borough") is a municipal entity organized and existing

under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden County; and

WHEREAS, the Borough's Mayor and Council believe it to be in the best interest and welfare of

the public to modify Chapter 315, Article XVI of the Code of the Borough of Berlin; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of

Berlin, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1: Chapter 315, Article XVI of the Code of the Borough of Berlin, entitled §315-33

Schedule II: No Stopping or Standing - is hereby amended to add:

In accordance with the provisions of $\S 315-4$, no person shall stop or stand a vehicle during specified times upon any of the following described streets or parts of streets:

Name of Street	<u>Side</u>	<u>Hours</u>	Location_
Presidential Drive	Both	Weekdays from 7:00 a.m. through 9:00 a.m. and	Entire Length
		2:00 p.m. through 3:00 p.m.	

Section 2: All other Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

<u>Section 3</u>: If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such subdivision, clause or provision and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

Section 4: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

BOROUGH OF BERLIN By:\Rick Miller, Mayor

ATTEST:

Rachel Vn du Tann Rachel von der Tann, Acting Borough Clerk

I, Rachel von der Tann, Acting Clerk of the Borough of Berlin, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Mayor and Borough Council at their meeting of October 12, 2023 in the Municipal Building, 59 South White Horse Pike, Berlin, New Jersey.

Rachel Vmdh742n Rachel von der Tann, Acting Borough Clerk